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; On 8/21/68, MELVIN umoxa, socrctary to thc Dircctor,

-' Iodical Center for Federal Prisomers, Springfield, Missouri,
advised inmate STEPHEN LUTHER EVANS m tnmfarrod tothe -
U. S. Penitentiary, Lewisburg, Pa,, . 7/19/67. no has mmm
~his file be rtturned here :for m&n ‘ S

A | Oa 8/31/68, A!IE Pﬂ!lﬂb. Dcputy E. ﬂ. CBurt ﬂltrk

- spr:lnnuld, NMissouri, advised she recalled EVANS did have- .

" & hearing in U, S. District Court before the Honorable nm o
‘.B mrrm, m tbis m).d bn on f:u.o Ln nnnu cuy, numri.: Lo s

- ' on 9/20/68, ‘the file pertainiig to EVANS revealed
 the attorney to-be E, C. CURTIS, 750 N. Jefferson, sprugxum B
o liumi and the o!ﬁ.ccr Mlm u Mﬂ ' cu.umn e

Oa 10/2/68, Attornoy B. c cmrs aév:lud hc manedf,;t
_thc hearing involving ducrhiut:lea at the Medical Cemter B
" for Pederal Pruon-rt. Springfield, Missouri, and that he
- represented EVANS, He did utmzcv some of the witnesses =
~ for EVANS but at no time was there ever amy coamversation about
MARTIN LUTHER KING., The entire proceeding was limited ex-
‘clusively to alleged discrimimatory pueticu at the . wtm
~ He never asked KENMETH LONE or any other witness if he had
_heardu:mrdmhomamhrotsmpvnchmld puy
- to have MARTIN LUTHER KING kinod; ) nln'l name. mo: cane up
i ,dnriag tho mm prmcdim o Tl V

é meu (lll)
- Kansas city
:u:m L
(4)

LLL( —‘7(,0. /61‘50

. Searched -

'=.‘__;Ssnahzed -
S indsxed

"}:Fned ‘
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e ” m-rul attmts were udo to htewiu cm.nnu L
,-vith nogatiﬂ results, He uu been verking thc limnt ta

" 8:00 AI shut at the yruon. o . , : SR T
Om 10/28/68, CALLANAN stated he has no. znzor-.taquf;j?yﬂgg

.rmrdm any group that would pay to kill MARTIN LUTHER

. KING. He denied he ever made the statement, "I know how to

- take care of colored people”. He has never showa any racial -

" basis im his treatment of immates and in fact, he was an =~
" admirer of KING. He never heard of the Covley organisatiom.
~ _He did appear in U. 8. District Court, Springfield, liuouri
' some time ago to answer charges made by EVANS that he was
- discriminating against llogro inmates. Ho denied all of the -
" saccusations made by EVANS, Ne pmever heard the mame of MARTIN =
~ _ LUTHER KING mentioned by anyome at this hearing since the ~ . . .
testimony was n-:ltod to the uuom dhcrhimtory mctien SO

“ at thn wuon.
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f"ng Iinaal c&ty lottcr to ths Burouu, dntod 8/14/68

. on. 3/27/88, lEBVI;;;@aeHB. SOchtary to tho Diractar, ﬁ*ﬁ,e
| Ibdictl Centexr for radcrt‘f~ 1:;,_ , Springtield, li:seari. .
AN NA ‘IS transferred to the -

Y. 8. anitentzary, Lewisbur { PR,y 7/19/67. nb hll rcqunnted
his 111- be rotnrnnd hnro znr rtvidv.‘ :

- » 0n 8/31/38. Axxx PGIILL, ncputy U. 8. Cburt cxark
VSprlnziicld ‘Missouri, advised she recalled EVANS did have |
& hearing :ln U. 8. Dittrict Court before ths Homorable ELMO [T 5
B, BBRTEB, but this vonld bo.am fllc in lhnsns c1ty, Iissauri. w e

o om s/zo/sa, the file mtalning to EVANS revesled
*,;tho attorney to be K, C, CURTIS, 780 N. Jefferson, 8ﬂr1ngficld, B
| Iis-ouri and tho oztlccr 1avolvad as’ JAMES . _CALLANAN, T

Om 10/3/68," Attorney X, C, CURTIS adyised he rmuqa

-' '*th¢ hnaring 1nvolvinc discrinination at the Medical CQnter

'i;for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, xislouri, and that he
represented EVANS. He did interview some of the vitaosson
for EVANS but at no time was there ever any conversation about

 MARTIN LUTHER KING, The entire proceeding was limited ex-

~ clusively to :lluted discriminatory practices at the: prican.
' He never asked KENNETH LONE or amy other vwitness if he had

' heard a guard say he was a member of a group which would pay.

 to have NARPIN LUTHER KING killed. xxna*- mime never came up.
_durlng tho entire prcccodincs T

2 —faurenu (II)
@- Kansas City
- JAM:ENY -
(4) o

HLL% 7@0 /oas"

e 'Scacehed
'-,Senahzed -\/ e
lndexed =
v Filed .
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" (Mount Clipping in Space Be'ow)

Lec*“uxe By ‘“*.Eﬂ Aff
Angers _&ay s At mrncy

By CHARLES EDMUNDSON |

Arthur J. Hanes Sr., attorney for James Earl Ray, ac-|

;cused in the killing of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., complained ‘
'yesterday that a court order to hmlt pre-trial reporting in rhef B

|stopped,” Mr. Hanes said.

ldence ‘the attorney genetal’s
‘office 'has been ordered to
‘make available to him.

. In an Interview Mr. Hanes
deciared that prosecution wit-
inesses have been making pub-
llic statements “‘convicting my
{client and we have had no

!chance to counter them.”

He cited a lecture by George
Bonebrake, an FBI fingerprint
specialist, in  Wichita, Kan.,
Sept. 11 and quoted on Page
One of the Wichita Beacon.

The Beacon identified Mr.
Bonebrake as the man who!
“led the scarch through thou-
sands of fingerprints on file
with the FBI headquarters in
Washington seeking identifica-
'tion of the killer.” Mr. Bone-|i
lbrake also testified at the ex-
tradition hearmg for Ray in
London ln July. :

“I was ‘able to testify,” Mr.
Bonebrake was quotegl as gay-

case “protects the prosecution and only muzzles the defense,” -
“I am going to represent my client to the limit of my |
abilities, accordmg to the law, and I am - not gomc to be

‘He flew here from Birmin; gham yesterday to continue lns :

lexamination of items of evi-]

ing in Wichita, “that the latent
fingerprints awe found in Mera-
phis matched those taken of

the ran arrested in London,,
and that the same . prmtf«j
matched those taken of James |

i

Earl Ray while he was at the; ‘
Missouri Penitentiary.’

;
H

Using o chact to comp arl..
“latent fingerprints™ with *'in k'
fingerprints,” Mr. Bonebrake;
added, “This is what I did ini
London.‘ I was able 1o show
that the latent prints obtained| -
in Memgiis, the ones taken mi
London and the cnes taken of| =
Ray at the stsmm prlson{’
were all the same.’

Mr. Bonebrake was address-|
ing a Wichita area police semi-
nar on fingerprint identifica-| .
tion. In Washington yesterday|
the FBI said Mr. Bonebrake

was out of tawn and not avaii-j

able for comment

Frank = Garofalo, a;sxsmnt

" city editor of the Wichita Bea-

~con, said yesterday that news-

‘men were permiited to attend -

- the lecture aad nothing was

put oif the record at the p(m

" seminar. A major in the VWichi L

ta Police Department objected

the next day, Mr. Garofolo
said, that the speec‘x had i ueeu
quoted too much in detail. o
Judge W. Preston Ba:ile h'xs '
acknowledgnd earlier that his

“{power “to limit ‘publicity ap-

plied only in the Lounaameo z;f

_‘ E hxs ]udlc;al dis tuct (Shelbyl
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The order izs.a diffe 1ii13‘; nf-

eot, Mr. Fenes-said.

S eWhile the accused and his
i attorneys: have been ovdered
2 'not to ngL intcrviews, key wit-

W% onesses  for the prosecution,

' ‘such as Mr. Bonebreak, he\'p

" ‘becn free to make statements.

Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark stat-
ed on Television that Ray com-
{mitted this crime with no con-
spiracy involved. Whaen I.zay
+-_|the contrary I am held m con-

tempt.”

| Mr. Banes said Judge Bat-

tle’s order restricting pre-trial
interviews is inconsistent with
a statement by the judge that
he has seen criminal cases
“drenched in pub!icity" but
ending with a “‘just result.”

J udge Rattie made the state-
mcnt in denying a defense con-
tention that widespread public-
ity before issuance -of his or-
"~ {der bad made a fair mal xm‘
possxble BRNNEREY

- Mr. Hanes will Kbe in Mcm-,
phis today and tomorrow inter-
viewing witnesses and examin- |-

- ling items of evidence in pos-

session of Atty. Gen. Phil Ca-
> Inale. He took time oif yester-

7 dnew supply of shirts, size 1'}1/2,

| Lshoes, size 91/2-C S

b

.‘\..
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i sleeve- -length 32, and a pmr of o |




Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
November 8, 196y

Fred M. Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division

Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

The Exhibits attached to the Petition for Contempt in the
Criminal Court of Shelby County against Mr., George Bonebrake
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation include copies of three
articles from Memphis newspapers containing quotations attri-
buted to Mr. Bonebrake. These quotations appear to derive from
an article in the Wichita, Kansas, Beacon reporting on Mr. Bonebrake's
participation in the latent fingerprint school in Wichita.

Exhibit A of the Petition, which i8 a copy of an article in the
Memphis Commercial Appeal of October 16, 1968, contains the

following paragraph:

"Frank Garofolo, assistant city editor of the Wichita
Beacon, said yesterday that newsmen were permitted to
attend the lecture and hothing was put off the record at
the police seminar. A major in the Wichita Police
Department objected the next day, Mr. Garofolo said,
that the speech had been quoted too much in detail, "

Your memorandum of October 29, 1968, summarizes
Mr. Bonebrake's explanation of the extent of his comments at
the latent fingerprint school in Wichita during the period
september 9 through 13, 1968, discusses the closed nature of
the school, and points out that one member of the class seemed
friendly and communicative with a reporter during a recess public
relations period. Obviously Mr. Garofolo is quoted as stating a
contrary understanding as to the closed nature of the seminars,
and the news reports indicate that someone is responsible for the
extensive comments attributed to Mr. Bonebrake., We consider
SEARCHED . BV ) A
SERIALIZED M;ﬁ%@}/}

re

; cyifq 1968, 2
ALl /jJ

<~J

S 0 - LS 0
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it essentlal to decisively refute Mr. Garofolo's quoted version
and anticipated testimony, as well as the anticipated testimony
of reporters and policemen. I would appreciate your taking
appropriate measures to assist our full preparation to oppose

the contempt charge, should that need arise.
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Date: 11/12/68

Transmit the following in . :
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

- SAC's Kansas City - Enc (2)
Memphis-(44-1987) - Enc. (2)

From: Director; FBI (44-38861)
(

MURKIN

Attached is a copy of self -explanatory memorandum from Fred M.
Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, requesting
that appropriate measures be taken to assist in preparation to oppose possible
contempt charge against Latent Fingerprint Section Examiner George J.
Bonebrake.

For your information, on 10/24/68 Judge W. Preston Battle, Criminal
Court of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition requiring that
Examiner Bonebrake appear before that court on 12/6/68 to show cause why
he should not be held in contempt of court. This action was taken in connection
with an article appearing in the Wichita, Kansas, '"Beacon'' newspaper, con-
cerning advanced latent fingerprint police school conducted by Mr. Bonebrake
during five-day period, 9/9-13/68, at Wichita, Kansas. This school was
sponsored by Wichita Police Department and seventeen officers from Wichita
Police Department and surrounding departments attended. Bonebrake is
alleged to have unnecessarily aired fingerprint testimony of this case in
presence of representative of the press supposedly in attendance at the
school. Bonebrake is the examiner who presented expert fingerprint testlmony
on 6/27/68 ik London, England, in connection with the extradition of Ray.
His testimony recelved widespread publicity throughout the world.

Sent Via

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel to Kansas City
MURKIN
44-38861

Examiner Bonebrake emphatically denied allegations and advised
that the above police school was a closed school for law enforcement officers
only. No membgrs of the press or the public were permitted to attend
lectures. Only/ hemmbers of the press admitted to classroom was when
invited by sponsoring police department during a recess period to take
photos and collect data for local press story. One member of the class,
who seemed friendly with a reporter present, mentioned that Bonebrake
was the fingerprint examiner that had given testimony in London. The
reporter commented to Bonebrake that he thought he recalled his (Bonebrake)
name. No further questions asked and no other information volunteered by
Bonebrake. At no time did Mr. Bonebrake discuss fingerprint testimony with
representatives of the press or unnecessarily air fingerprint testimony in
this case. On one occasion during school, members of the class attempted
to query him as to the details of fingerprint testimony. Bonebrake stated
that he gave no facts other than what had already been quoted by the press
concerning his London, England, testimony. No member of the press was
present at this time.

Bonebrake at extradition hearing for Ray testified that three latent
prints developed this case and the fingerprints of Ray taken by Los Angeles
Police Department, at Missouri State Penitentiary and taken during
extradition charge by Scotland Yard were fingerprints of one and the same
individual. This fingerprint testimony was quoted extensively in news media

" throughout the world.

//

In an effort to comply with Assistant Attorney General Vinson's request,
you are instructed to have mature, experienced agents contact representatives
in attendance at the above school, as well as the Major in the Wichita Police
Department quoted by the local newspapers concerning this matter and discreetly
interview them in an effort to obtain information to refute allegations that
Examiner Bonebrake unnecessarily aired fingerprint testimony in class with
members of the press present. No members of the press should be contacted
in connection with your inquiry. Please handle promptly and advise Bureau
attention Identification Division.

Memphis advise what effect postponement of trial until March, 1969, will
have on the court's consideration of the Bonebrake matter scheduled for 12/6/68.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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To:  SAC's Kansas City ~ Ene. (2). |
- Memphis (44-1987) - Enc. (2)

From: Director, FBI -(ﬁ-sas_sn |

Attached is a copy of self-explanatory memorandum from Fred M.
Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, requesting
that approprlato measures be taken to mist in preparation to oppose pesaihh
| cantompt charge agﬁnst Latent Fingerprint Section mwm mge J.

For your tnfermation, on 10/34/68 Ju@a W. Preston Battle, C‘rimiml;

c«:urt of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition requiring that
. Examiner Bonebrake appear before that court on 12/6/68 to show cause why ,

hcsheﬂldnethchudiamumptﬁwt. mmﬁmm taken in connection
- with an article appearing in the Wichita, Kmus "Beacon'' newspaper, con-

cerning advanced latent fingerprint police school conducted by Mr. Bonebrake
during five~-day period, 9/9-18/68, at Wiehita Kansas. This school was |
~ sponsored by Wichita Police Dapartmmt and seventeen officers from Wichita
Police Department and surrounding departments attended. Bonebrake is
alleged to have unnecessarily alred fingerprint testimony of this case in
presence of rmnentattw of the press supposedly in attendance at the
school. Bongbrake is the examiner who presented expert fingerprint testimony
on 6/27/68 in London, England, in conneciion with the exiradition of Ray.
His testimony received widespread publicity thmu;hwt the world.

644 7@0 "/0753
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| r mmar e. ically denied allegations and advised
thattheabwepenee aelmoimaalomd wmltwlawmm

only. ﬁamambeuatﬂmprmarﬂnmbnemummwm

" lectures. jemybm of me press admitted to classroom was when
mﬁhﬂ by rim pen durim -3 mm peried éa taka

fname mmwmmmm»wmmﬁwmﬁw
Bemhmke At no time did Mr. Bonsbrake discuass fingerprint. |

Tepress vesafthﬁprnnermoum%m

fﬂﬂsem 'On one oceasion during school, members of the cl apted
to query him as.to the details of fingerprint test £ te ot
| »thatbogmmfmetherthuwmmmwmiamtedbyt&mu

AP mma@mmmmmmmumm«m
’I‘print:denh@«tlﬂnem méﬂm rprin taken by Loa |

. \mnﬁe %.‘év’ FEIIer

- !naaeumwcemply mmmmmmmm*srma,
‘you are instructed to have mature, experienced agenis contact representatives
mnﬁmeatmabevanm umnummwmmmmmm :

‘ ' ermt!ﬂsmmmmmraetly

" interview them in an effort to obtain iformstion to refute allegations that

- Wmmmmmedﬁmwuﬂminemtﬂm
members of the press present. No mémbers of the press should be contaeted
mmmmhmmdry mmﬁkpmwmmm B
- attention ldentification Divieten. - |

: Memph1s adv1se what effect postponement of tr1a1 until March 1969
w111 have on the court's cons1derat10n of the Bonebrake matter scheduled for 12/ 6/ 6&
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sir mA1l specinl delivery

T0: SAC, KANBAS CITY (4¢-760) '
FRON: DINECTOR, ¥BI (44-38981)
RE: NURKIN

umum:m—umum enpe of LYMN
RAY CLEVERAND. " mjor prints

mzmmm«mmmumwmm
identioal with the fimger eor palm priats of CLEVELAND,

Prints of CLEVELAND are be reotained w ll
Identification Divistion, e 1

APC/1ve
(o)

airtels AMSD from Ident, 4-13-68 lve

e /2{//

NDEXED. i
N "
o A Cauar eI
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SLC(44-760) paTE: 11/21/68

SUBJECT:

cal 1 fror S4 7LIIC 7%, 11/19/68.
¢n 11/16/68 L¢xony J. UG, Identification (fivice, .olice
Terartrent, Yercia, nansas, advised he attended 1t e [ircerprint
schiool at :ic .ita, {ansas from Senierler 9xXKxXRyxxx 9 throitgh

12, 19G8 2t w-ichk Srcecial faent G G T "1/« was an

instrnctor.,
all

¢ sald he was present at/sessions of the school and that

4.

only asthorized law ernforcerent personrell were preoeat at any
e releted that Ire 1o 07K ¢id casualty

1o hed no deteils aod woen nressed

P

for details Trow sore rciter: of 1l e class he told € em this

inforration wo ld come uwt in the trial.
the
'c said he is v ot acarai~ted with any newsrien from/iictita

1

area Lut one onc occasics two newsnien, whose ideniity he does

1

net know, were nepritted in the class roem to teke phoieyrenhs

4

he was not present when eitiirer of these nien taiked to

YOy VTN

PONTL LK. lle said one of the stvdents in ihe class, whose

ide t1ty he does not know, knew cne of the rerorters who took

P

nhotorranhs and they talked but he never heprd them meniion
L T g oy
QLY cose. SEARCHED .~ __INDEXED .2 | /2_ J-

NOV2© 1968

FBI 7~ KANSAS CITY -

!
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on é Payroll Savings Plan T
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He said at no #ime Hid he hear Yr. LON' Z0AK talk to
any of the st dents or newsren, or anyone clse, and frriish

any details in recavrd to the RAY case.
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| . | | |
. . .

| SAC(44-760)
SA Aiz'rnrﬂfR N. THOMPSON P.
: uumcm.
Re telephone call from SA FLETCHER, 11/19/68._ e
~ on 11/19/68 DONALD J. 'MOGGE, Identification Office. Poncefi W
iDepartment, Topeka, Kaneas, advised he attended the fingerprint3
school at Wichita, Kensas from September Qxﬂxtixxix 9 through
13, 1968 at which Special Agent GEORGE BOKEBREAK'wae an o
instructor. ~ R, | o |
| He eaid he was pzesent at/%igeieneof the school and thet .1.:t
only authorized law enforcement pereonnell were present at any s
- of these seesions. He related that Mr. BONEBREAK did caeuallyQ.'
mention the RAY case but furnished no details and when pressed
| for details from some: members of the class he told ﬁ:em this |
information would come out in the tria1.~ ) | |
He said he is not acquainted with any newemen from/%?ghita *'
area but one one occasion two newemen, whose identity ho does'
not know, were peemitted in the class room to take photographs |
but he wae not present when either of -thess men talked to
Mr, BONEBREAK ‘He eaid one of the etudente in the claes, whosef |
fidentity he does not know, knew one of the reporters uho took ;
- the photographe and they taiked but he never heard them mentien

the RAY case. D ;i /”97/ /¢2267 /CZJig/

Z. tNDEXED
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He said at no d1ma ﬂid ha hear Mr. BONELREAK talk to.
| "any of the students or newsmen, or anyone else, and furnish

any detalls in regard to ‘the RAY case..'
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Optional Form No. 10

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
MEMORANDUM

TO : ALL SPECIAL AGENTS DATE: 11/21/68

FROM ‘XEK;AC (44-760) NO. 68-165

SUBJECT: MURKIN
o COST DATA

Each Agent is requested to submit to SA THOMAS J.
CONNOLLY by COB 11/29/68 via routing slip number of hours spent
on the MURKIN case in the month of November, broken down as to
regular and overtime hours, total mileage estimated or actually
driven in Bucars on the case and any unusual or out of the
ordinary costs in connection with this case.

cc - b66=-232

TJC:B

2 5 - 25C

—

<ARCHED - !INDEAED
SERIALIZED= =< FilED A=<

o
’ NV 20515068

FBI— KANSAS c/&\
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KC 44-760
" EWR:bjc
T

‘ o The follow1ng 1nvest1gatlon was conducted by
Spec1al Agent EUGBNE W, RUIZ' S : g Ng :

AT WICHITA, KANSAS’

: : Lleutenant JORDAN JONES Laboratory Investlgator,
Wichita Pollce Department, adv1sed November:19, 1968, he’ was

in attendance at the school in which Mr. BONEBRAKE lectured.

‘He stated there were no members of the press in the class.

He stated that he assisted BONEBRAKE in every way he could

and he was the person who introduced a member .of the press, -
whose name he did not recall, to BONEBRAKE. He stated that

at this time the class took a break ‘and BONEBRAKE spoke to this
member of the press for a very short period of time, JONES -
stated he could not remember what was discussed. JONES stated

‘he did recall however, that after he read the newspaper article .
concerning BONEBRAKB and the RAY case, hé wondered how the press

-*agent could have written such a complete article concerning his

“interview with BONEBRAKE when he had been with him such a short

time. JONES stated he was with BONEBRAKE during the breaks in the.

event he could be of any assistance, and no furtheryvess inquiries
" were made. . JONES stated the only other occasion when the news

- media came was when a local television station took photographs
of BONEBRAKE, JONES stated that at no time did he hear BONEBRAKE
discuss anythlng concerning the RAY case with any of the news

media. JONES stated that during the class BONEBRAKE told them
how the latent prlnts had been identified with those of RAY .

and how many elimination prints they had, He stated BONEBRAKE
also stated he had testified to the 1dent1f1catlon of RAY'S -

‘prlnts, but furnished no details,: _
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'f.AI WICHITA KANSAS

Lo Detectlve Sergeant, WAR}EN MALONE Laboratory
¢Invest1gator, chhlta Police: Dap“rtment, adv1sed November‘ SE

19, 1968, he had- attended: the. s¢hool" given by Mr. BONEBRAKE

- He- stated to ‘the best of his’ knowledge, there were no: members
‘of the press’ in this class. - He' stated he recalled that - R

"faymember of the press did come to theg’ school and they' took
~a break ‘and so BONEBRAKE could talk wath him. He stated

 _he“did not ‘hear what they dlscussed ‘and ‘the 1nterv1ew was

© no more than ten mlnutes. MALONE stated he did not know .

.of any further inquiries. by the- ppess. vHe stated that” durlng
the class, BONEBRAKE was. questloned concernlng the RAY case.i'

. BONEBRAKE - told the ‘class about: veceiving the weapon - for

'iexamlnatlon ‘and- checklng flngerprlnt cards and how! they

- eliminated them and identified the pririts ds -those of RAY.

. He also-told them he had*gone to England and testified,- but .*-
MALONE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said he. had
testifidd: tQ.JTD%LONB stated that BONEBRAKE told. the class

" that. the RAY case was- stlll pendlng and for them not to d;sddés'
R & out31de the class,the 1nf0rmatlonh3 furnlshed them was SENI D

fgsolely for the classes Beneflt.»wf;'

e :
A .
k) -
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The following 1nvest1gatlon was conducted by '
Spe01al Agent EUGENE W, RUIZ" ' . o ;

AT WICHITA KANSAS'

Detective Sepgeant, WARREN MALONB Laboratory
Investigator, Wichita Police Department, adv;sed ‘November
19, 1968, he had attended the school given by Mr. BONEBRAKE. -
 He stated to the best of his knoWledge, there were no members"'“
- of the press in this class, He stated he recalled that a -
member of the press did come to the school and they took.
a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk with him. He stated
‘'he did not hear what they discussed and the interview was
no more than ten minutes. MALONE stated he did not know .
of any further inquiries by the press, He stated that during
the class, BONEBRAKE was questloned concernlng the RAY case. .
BONEBRAKE told the class about receiving the weapon for
~examination and checkimg fingerprint cards:and how they - .-
" eliminated ‘them and 1dont1f1ed the prints as those of RAY.
- He also told them he had gone- to England .and testified, but =~ .~
MALBBE said' he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said. he had
~testified to. JMALONE stated that BONEBRAKE told . the class »
~ that the RAY case was still pending and for them not to. dlscuss
1t outside the class;the 1nformatlonhe furnlshed them was e
solely for ‘the classes Beneflt. . ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-263 (Rev. 3-8-67) ‘ ‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE /:" INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

KAnsas CITY HanPuld 12/1?/@3 1& h &
TITLE OF CASE REPORTMADE BY TYPED BY

JAMLS LARL RAY, eka AYHORD E S A1n
i0 pule2 CHARACTER OF CASE "
WE #hwdeA,

TOP TEN FUGITIVEY
JRe HARTIH LUTHLR KING, JR,,| CIVIL «IG#ATS « COHLPIRACY
(DLCLASLD) « VICTIHM UFAC « ROBBERY

FLFEREACDS

-k-

bureau airtel to Kansasg Citizﬁnd Hamphis dated 11/712/6%,

)

LiAbDs
fANGAL CITY
AT JEFFTERION CLYY, H1200UKIS
4111 continue to aaintain contact with officials

at the disscurl Stete Fenitentiary and subuit monthly
cost data airtels,

BT80S
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED  iiCuia ACQUIT-

CONVIC. . FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]JYEs [_]NO
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MON THS [(Jves []No

APPROVED IN CHARGE

N
/d )SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

)28

S pureau (W4=-38861)

§-Maaphis (Nk<18567)

S 'kazaas City (44-780)

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

The {Bforaation included in this report is not
the couplete results of investigation covered during this
period by the Kansas Clty Office in connaction with this
matter. It cnly contains the kichita fSeacon lewsdaper
articles and investigation requested in referenced ccamunication, -

as
(COVER PASE)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: RAYMOND Bs HOWE Office: Kansas Ci-ty
Date: 12/13/68

Field Office File No.: Lt=760 Bureau File No.: 44-38861

Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
(DECEASED) = VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: FBI Fingerprint Examiiier GEORGE BONEBRAKE conducted a
: week=long seminar to law enforcement officers from the
south Gntral Kansas area at Wichita, Kansas .during November, 1968,
An article concerning this seminar and BONEBRAKE's activities in
the JAMES EARL RAY case appeared in the Wichita Beacon Newsgaper

September 12, 1968, Also in this newspaper on October 16, 1968,
it revealed that JAMES EARL RAY's attorney complained that
prosecution witnesses have made public statements conecerning his
elient, Both articles seil forth. On October 24, 1968, Judge

- BATTLE, Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition
requiring Examiner BONEBRAKE appear on December 6, 1968, to show
cause why he should not be heard in contempt of court, Interviews
with law enforgement officials attending seminar held by BONEBRAKE

in Wichita set forth,.

=P

DETAILS:

The foilowlng article under the heading "Identifying
King Assassin Susp:ut Explained" appeared in the Wichita
Beacon Newspaper, Wichita, Kansas, on September 12, 1968, The
article was wrlitien by BERNIE WARD, Beacon Staff Writer, and
states as follows:s

This document contains nelther recoramaeadations ace couctusions ol the ¥FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
its conteats are not Lo Le distributed outside your agency.
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"One man sitting in a Memphis, Tenn,, jail cell
knows only toe well what kind of an expert George Bonebrake
1S,

"James Earl Ray, awalting trial as the accused assassin
of Dr, Martin Luther King last spring, is in that cell largely
through the efforts of Bonebrake,

"Bonebrake, one of the FBI's most respected fingerprint
experts,; is in Wichita conducting a seminar on fingerprint
identification for area law enforcement agencies,

"Following the assassination of Dr, King, Bonebrake led
the search through thousands of fingerprints on file at the
Washington, D.Cs, FBI hesadquarters for the identification
of the killer, |

"After Rav was arrested earlier this summer in London,
England, Borebrake was the government's star witness in the
extradition proceedings that followeds And it was his
expert testimony that identified the man being held by
Scotland Yard as the fugitive - James Earl Ray.

"During the pausze 1in the seminar here Wednesday,
Bonebrake, a cuiet, unassuwning man, discussed the Ray case
and others he¢ has been involved in during his 27 years
with the FBI,

"My testimeony in the extradition hearing was two-fold,'
Bonebrake said, 'since Ray was refusing to admit his true
identity.,

"'1 was able to testify that the latent prints we found in
Memphis matahed those taken of the man arrested in London,
and that ths same prints matched those taken of James Earl
Ray while he was at the Missouri Penitentiary.

""Therefore,’ Bonebrake continued, 'My testimony tended
to implicate him in the murder of Dr. King as well as identify
him as the figutive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison,’
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"Bonebrake pilcked up & large chart showing side-by=-side
blow=-ups ¢f itwo fingerprints, 'This one,' he pointed to a
blurred photo of a fingerprint, 'is a latent print, or one
which was found at a crime scene., The other is an ink print,
one taken from a suspect when he was arrssted,

"'When I am galled to testify in court, I point out
to the jury how the two are identical,

"'This is what I did in London, I was able to show that
the latent prints obtained in Memphis, the ones taken in
London and the ones taken of Ray at the Missouri prison were
all the same.’

"Bonebrake said FBI agents obtained ‘good' latent prints
from a rifle believed used to kill Dr. King, from a telescopic
sight on the rifle and from a pair of binoculars found at
the scene.

"' This was a real bDreak for us,' he said, 'We had
several names to go on but we didn't know which one was
correct.,

"TRav had purchased a car under the name of Gault, bought
the rifle urnder ancther name and registered at the flophouse
in Memphis using the name John Willard.'

"Once the latent prints were obtained, he said, an
exhausizug sompariscn search was launched of thousands of
prints of known offenders and known fugitives,

"'"This wav,' Bonebrake added, 'We were able to come up
with Ray's rame and eventuaily to identify him in London.'

said he apticipated going to Memphis to
ingerprint identification during Ray's
upcoming trial,

"TTrere's no devubt in my mind that he (Ray) at least
handled the murdsr weapon,' Bonebrake commented.,
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"During the week=long seminar here, Bonebrake 1is
instructing lawmen from several South Central Kansas police
and sheriff's departments on the proper identification
of latent prints.

"The elass 1s dasigned to teach officers to go to a crime
scene and develop the crime scene or latent prints using
vVarious processas.

"Wadnesday, the law officers compared latent prints
found at a prepared crime scene with those of known offenders
and established identifications, Today, they were instructed
on the means of preparing that evidence for trial., Friday
they will present the evidence during a mock triall

On Ccteber 16, 1968, the following story under the
heading "Beacon Stery Ignites Rayv Trial Controversy" appeared
in the Wichita Bescon Newspiaper, This article was also written

by ey

by BERNIE WARD and siates as iollows

Y f t-=page story in the Wichita Beacon on Sept. 12
has bacome thigs nter of a controversy in Memphis, Tenn,,
over pubklic staetements made by the defense and prosecution
in the zase of Janes Larli Kay, accused assassin of Dr, Martin
Luther !

"The Boaaon story quoted FBI fingerprint expert
George Bonsbrakse, the agent who identified Ray at an »
extraditicn hearing in London last summer, as saying: #There
is no dh‘@r L1 ny mind that he(Ray) at least handled the
murder weanan.

orv today in tha Memphis Tenn.,, Commercial
R :tiMPPAIQ Arthur J, Hanes, charged that a court
order restricting pre-trial publicity in the case, ‘protects
the prosecution and only muzzles the defense,'

"Hanes oited o5 cally The Beacon interview story
here with Bonevrake as an imple of prosecutlon witnesses
who have meda nubiie statements 'convieting my client and
we have had no apancse to counter them,'
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" On Sapte 30, Hanes, private detective Renfro Hays,
hired by the d@f@n@eg and two Memphis reporters, Roy
Hamilton of the Memphis Press = Scimitar and Charles
Edmundscon of the Commercial Appeal were cited for contempt
of court for trial-related statements made outside of court.

"W, Preston Battle, criminal court judge in Tennessee's
Shelby County, 1lssued the contempt citations,

"The contempt findings came after complaints Hanes
and Hays had veiced about the unusually strict guard placed
on Rays The two newsman reported the complaints
in their Memphis papers.

"Hanes had complained the strict security surrounding his
client had threatened Ray's sanity and called the security
measures 'cruel and unusual punishmente' ... .

"Last waek, Time Magazine in reporting the conflict
between Judge Battle and the four defendants in the contempt
acticen, reperted Hanas also had talked to the press about the
possibility ef Communist conspiracy in the King murder.

"The Time repor i sald that Judge Battle had found no
1

viclation of EKay rights énd had described the security
precautions a& "reasonable’

"The judge further stated that out-of-court suggestions
that Rm“g sanlty may be in danger were ‘extremely prejudicial
and constitute 4 ﬁl@ag and present danger' to picking an
impartial Jjury = holding a fair trial,

"In sszuing the contempt clitation Battle found statements
by Hanes and beys ,“i h~ subsequent news stories by the two
reporiers weis wislation of nis order prchlbltlng any
prejudicial sui-of-ccurt discussions of this case,

"In todav's story in the Memphls Commercial Appeal, Hanes
referved a2xtznsively to the interview here with Bonebrake.
The FBl expert was hars to conduct a seminar on fingerprint
identifization for lucsl law enforcement agencies,
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At that time, bonebrake told a Beacon reporter he had
testified at the Ray extradition hearing that \the latent
fingerprints we found in Memphis matched those 'taken of the
man arrestaed in Londen and that the same prints matched
those taken of James Earl Ray while he was at the Missouri
penitentiary.

"' Therefore, my testimony tended to implicate him in
the muprder of Dr. King as well as identify him as the
fugitive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison.’

"Bonebrake also stated that FBI agents had obtained
"good' latent prints from a vrifle believed used to kill
Dr., King, from a telescopic sight on the rife and from a
pair of bincculars all found abandoned near the Memphis
crime sceneg.

"In the Commercial Appeal Store, Hanes referred to
Bonebrake's statements as an example of how Judge Battle's
or llnltznb pre=trial publicity has dlfferent effects on the
defense and pirosecution.

ef

fort at successfully llmmtlng the
a nation-wide level, :

A raporter 7,; ne Commercial Appeal told The Beacon
Temﬁt had bee ade to contact Bonebrake but te
9 Dwo3 ?Bl office said the fingerprint expert was
and coula hut be reached.

also sald Hanes told him he received a
storv 1n the mail from an unidentified
From Wichlta,

Ala.,, attorney, is in Memphis
n of items of evidence the state
Ray goes to trial Nev., 12,

FLT A | t@mpted to contact Hanes at his Memphis
Mo el Loy gommoent on @harﬂes against the court but the
attorney couln not se veached,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760

On October 24, 1968, Judge W. PRESTON BATTLE,
Criminal Court of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed
a petition requiring that Examiner B0ONEBRAKE appear before
that court on December 6, 1968, to show cause why he should
not be held in contempt of court. This action was taken
in connection with an article appearing in the Wichita,Kansas,
Beacon Newspaper concerning a police school conducted by Mr.
BONEBRAKE September 9 - 13, 1968, at Wichita, Kansas.,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 11]78/88

Major CLYDE BEVIS, Records Division, Wichita, Kansas
Police Departmnt, said he had requested the FBI conduct an
advanced fingerprint school for the Wichita Police Department
with the understanding officers from surrounding law enforcement
agencies would be invited. Major BEVIS recalled this school
was held at the police academy of the Wichita Police Departmmt
during middle of September, 19068,

Major BEVIS said that in the regular course of
business he notified members of the news media he encountered
at police headquarters of the school being in session and

suggested they might like to cover it. He specifically
recalled talking to QOLLIE THOMPSON, News Director of TV
Station KTVH and BERNIE WARD, a reporterfor the Wichita Beacon.
THOMPSON made no commitment when he weuld try to cover the
school. WARD declared he would appear at the school at 2:00 PM,
Tuesday, September 10, 1968. Major BEVIS commented he
arranged to be at the classrcom at the time specified by

WARD, however, WARDdd not appear. On Wednesday, September
11, 1968, BLVIS said he was notified by some member of the
training staff of the Wichita Police Department that WARD had
appeared at the classroom. BEVIS instructed that Lieutenant
JORDON JOHES, introduce WARD to Instructor BOHEBRAKE and help
WARD with any coverage he desired. ’

BEVIS declared it was his understandirg the instruction
being provided by Mr., BONEBRAKE was for the benefit of law
enforcenent officers alone and not available for members
of the press or others. He gave specific instructions that
members of the press not be invited to attend any of the
classroon sessions and he feels confident that had any
menber of the news media tried to enter the classroom while
the instructions were being given he would have been
immediately notified.

BEVIS said he had no further contact with the
class or members of the press. VWhen the article appeared
in the Wichita Beacon on September 12,1968, he was shocked

11/18/68 UWichita, Kansas KC 44-760
at File#

SA ELMER R. FLETCHER:bjc 11/21/68
‘ : Date dictated

by.

This document conlains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. .
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at its contents and without checking the accuracy of the
facts expressed his displeasure to WARD on the day after
publication. BEVIS observed that WARD was invited to

do an article on the school, not on the background of the
instructor or the RAY case. WARD'S only comment was,
"Well that's news."
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote. 11/26/88

Lieutenant RALPH E. GREEN, 1017 West 3rd Street,
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he i1s employed by the El Dorado
Department of Public Safety and attended an avanced fingerprint
school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department
during the second week of September, 1968. Lieutenant GREE!
said the class was taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI,
and lasted for one week,

Lieutenant GREEN saidthe class was for law enforcement
officers only and he never observed any reporters or pecple
from the news media in the class room during the class sessions.
Lieutenant GREEN said the only time he saw anyone from the
news media was a KTVH-TV cameraman, who took some pictures
of Mr. BOHEBRAKE, but this was during one of their recesses
and nothing was said cn this eccasion regarding the RAY case.

Lieutenant GREEN said he at no time heard Mr. -
BOREBRAKE discuss the RAY case with reporters or members
of the class during a recess. According to Lieutenant
GREEN the only time he did hear Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the
RAY case was during class and he did recall Mr, BONEBRAKE
say that he had testified in England at the extradition
proceedings and his testimony was that he had compared the
latent fingerprints obtained from evidence in Meaphis,
Tennessee, with known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY and found
they were identical.

Lieutenant GREEN said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the
members of the class not to discuss anything regarding the
RAY case or information he had furnished during the class.

by

File#

11/19/68 t El Dorado, Kansas KC 44-760
a

SA RICHARD L. ECKBERG:Dbjc _ _ 11/19/68
Date dictated
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.~11/27/68

Officer LEE M. PADDOCK,JR., 325 West Towanda,
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he is employed by the El1 Dorado
Department of Public Safety and attended a me week advanced
fingerprint school in Wichita, Kansas during the second
week of September, 1968, which was sponsored by the-Wichita
Police Department and taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the

FBI.

PADDOCK said he is quite certain no members of the
press, television or radio were permitted to attend the
class and the only time he saw anyone connected with the
news media in the classroom was during a recess when a
television cameraman took some film footage.

: PADDOCK said he never was present or never observed
Mr. BONEBRAKE talking to newsmen other than the above mentioned
television cameramnan and never heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the
RAY case with newsmen or members of the class during a recess.

- PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE did speak briefly about
~the RAY case during the class. He told the class. he had
testified at the extradition proceedings in England and
his testimony concerned the finding of latent fingerprints
on a gun in Memphis and the comparison of these latent
fingerprints with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY, which established that RAY was the person whohad been
arrested in England and also the perscn whose fingerprints
were found on the gun.

) PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the members
of the class not .to discuss the case outside the classroom
and PADDOCK said he did not hear either Mr. BONEBRAKE or any
member of the class discuss the case.

-

11/19/68 E1l Dorado, Kansas KC 44-760
"_at File#___

SA RICHARD L. ECKBERG:bjc 11/20/68
by : ' Date dictated ’
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MORRIS HERRON, Valley Center Police Officer, recalled
attending a school on the subject of fingerprints conducted by
a Mr. BONEBRAKE, of the FBI, at the Police Academy, Wichita,
Kansas, during early part of September, 1968.

HERRON sailid he was present at every session and
did not hear Mr. BONEBRAKE or any member of the class conduct
a press conference or have any contact with the press on any
subject other than the school itself, Mr. HERRON recalled
representatives of the news media being at the school. le
thought it was the last day, Friday, September 13, 1968, on
the occasicn of the graduation of the class members. At this
time he observed strangers around the halls of the academy with
movie cameras, therefore, concluded they were television cameramen,
He did not recognize any of these persons. Iie could not remember
if Mr. BONEBRAKE was present at the school at this time.

HERRON was most emphatic in recalling no memnbers
of the press were in the clcsed meetings of the school wherein

Mr. BONEBRAKE instructed on the subject of fingerprints.

At an early date of the schocl, exact date not
recalled, HERRON mentioned some member of the class asked
a direct question of BONEBRAKE concerning the use of latent
fingerprints in the JAMES EARL RAY case. In response ® this
ques tion, BONEBRAKE observed he had testified in the hearing
of RAY at London, England, earlier in the year that fingerprints
were introduced toc establish the identity of RAY. BONLBRAKE
elaborated on this point to the extent he mentioned he had
testified that known prints of RAY from Missouri State
Penitentiary were identical with the questioned prints of
the suspect in custody of the English authorities.

HERROH recalled BONEBRAKE declined to discuss this
case further mentioning scmething to the effect this was still
a pending case and FBI poliecy did not permit the public disclosure
of such information.

On

by.

11/19/68 4 Valley Center, Kansas File#. KC 4u4-760

SA ELMER R. FLETCHER:bjc Date dictated 11721768
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HERRON volunteered he had read the article
appearing in the Wichita Beacon of about September 12, 1968,
and he did not hear BONEBRAKE or a member of the fingerprint
class mention such facts to the press.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/26/68
Date

Officer CHARLES F. STEWART, Department of Public
Safety, El Dorado, Kansas, home address, 113 East 5th Street,

" E1 Dorado, Kansas, advised he attended an advanced fingerprint

school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department during

. the second week of September, 1968. STEWART said the class was

taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI and lasted for one
week.

STEWART said the class was restricted to members
of law enforcement agencies only and he never observed any
member of the press, radio or television in the classrconm
during the time the class was in session. Mr. STEWART said
about the next to last day of the class he recalled a television
cameranan taking some pictures, but did not hear or obserwve lr.
BONEBRAKE make any statements on this occasion about the RAY

Case.

STEWART said he atro time heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss
the RAY case with members of the news media or members of the
class during recesses. STEWART said the only time he heard
Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the RAY case was during class and this
was only to illustrate a point in how latent fingerprints
could be used to identify an individual with a crime. STEWART
said Mr. BONEBRAKE did mention that he had testified in the
extradition proceedings in England to identify RAY as the person
who was identical with the individual who had been in the
penitentiary as JAMES EARL RAY in Missouri and alsc identical
with the person whose fingerprints were found on a weapon found
near the crime scene in Memphis, Tennessee,

STEWART said Mr. BONEBRAKE told the class he did
not want them to discuss anything he had told them about the
RAY case outside the classroom.

by

11/19/68 El Dorado, Kansas KC L44-760
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The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ:

AT WICHITA, KANSAS:

Lieutenant JORDAN JONES, Laboratory Investigator,
Wichita Police Department, advised November 19, 1968, he was
in attendance at the school in which Mr. BOHEBRAKE lectured.
He stated there were no members of the press in the class.

He stated that he assisted BONEBRAKE in every way he could

and he was the person who introduced a member of the press,
whose name he did not recall, to BONEBRAKE. He stated that

at this time the class took a break and BONEBRAKE spoke to this
member of the press for a very short period of time. JONES
stated he could not remember what was discussed. JONES stated

he did recall, however, that after he read the newspaper article
concerning BONEBRAKE and the RAY case, he wondered how the press
agent could have written such a complete article concerning his
interview with BONEBRAKE when he had been with him such a short
time. JONES stated he was with BONEBRAKE during the breaks in the
event he could be of any assistance, and no furthermress inquiries
were made. JONES stated the only other occasion when the news
media came was when a local televisicn station took photographs
of BONEBRAKE. JONES stated that at no time did he hear BONEBRAKE
discuss anything concerning the RAY case with any of the news
media. JONES stated that during the class BONEBRAKE told them
how the latent prints had been identified with these of RAY

and how many elimination prints they had. He stated BONEBRAKE
also stated he had testified to the identification of RAY'S
prints, but furnished no details.
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B ART STONE, Chief of Security, Wichita State University,
advised that while he was a member of the Sedgwick County Sheriff's
Office, Wichita, he attenced a fingerprint school held in Wichita,
which. was operated by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the Identification Division
‘of the FBI. He said the school was held in about September, 1968, and
only duly accredited law enforcement officers were in attendance

at this school.

STONE said that during one break period in this school
he saw a local newspaper reporter being introduced to Mr. BONEBRAKE
by an unrecalled member of the Wichita, Kansas Police Department.
STONE said he was not certain, but thought this reporter might
be BERNIE WARD. He said although he did not hear the entire
conversation between this person and BONEBRAKE, he thought he heard
this person obtaining background informaticn regarding BONEBRAKE.
He said he did not hear any conversation between these tweo
regarding the JAMES EARL RAY case.

STONE did advise that BONEBRAKE did mention the PRAY
case after receiving an inquiry from someone in the fingerprint
dass. In this connection he explained to the class how latents
and partial latents received from varicus sources and seemingly
unrelated at the time they were obtained later turn out to be
related matters and excellent evidence material. BONEBRAKE
did mention that he had travelled to London, Enghnd in connection
with the RAY case to testify that the fingerprints of the man
in custody there were identical with the known fingerprints of
JAMES EARL RAY who had escaped from the HMissouri State Prison,
Jefferson City, Missouri. He said he is certain BONEBRAKE only
mentioned the RAY case to show some of the conditions a fingerprint
man would work under and the necessity of obtaining and maintaining

prints.

_ STONE said the RAY case was only one of many
illustrations used by BONEBRAKE for demonstrations in the class,
to make & point about a certain phase or item in the training. He
said BONEBRAKE did not discuss the RAY case at any length and
always cautioned the persons in the class about any further
discussion of this mater. | R
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Detective Sergeant DEAN BERG, Sedgwick County
Sheriff's Office, furnished the following information:

4 He recently attended a fingerprint school in Wichita,
Kansas at which time GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the I'BI was the instructor.
He said no newspaper reporters were in attendance at this school
since it was for law enforcement officials only.

He said that on about the third or fourth day of
the school he saw an unknown man talking to BONEBRAKE and he was
of the opinion this person was a newspaper reporter, however,
since he did not kmow the man he is not certain of this informaticn.
- He said this conversation took Hlace during a break in the classes
" and was probably about 10 to 15 minutes in length. BERG said he
- did not know the te¥t of their conversation,
T or
: BERG said BONEBRAKE mentioned the JAMES EARL RAY case in
one of the classes and apparently did this to show how important
partial and latent prints can be in a case. He said in this
conversation BCNEBRAKE mentioned that a partial latent print had
been obtained:in the RAY case and went on to show that what
appeared to be unrelated items at the time they are obtained later
turn out to be related in some manner. He further advised that
BONEBRAKE said he compared the fingerprints of the man in custody
in England with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY who had
escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary dnd found they were
identical.

BERG advised that BONEBRAKE talked about a number of
cases, without menticning a lot of names, and in each case pointed
out how certain items of evidence can beccme very 1lmportant to
a case. BONEBRAKE would show how latents obtained from various
and somnetimes unlikely places would be important. BERG said as
far as he is concerned BONEBRAKE was a excellent instructor.

on__11/19/68 ., Wichita, Kansas File # KC u44-760
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The following investipation was conducted by
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ:

AT WICHITA, KANGAS:

Detective Sergeant, WARREN MALONE, Laboratory
Investigator, Wichita Police Department, advised November
19, 1968, he had attended the school given by Mr. BONEBRAKE,
He stated to the best of his knowledge, there were no members
of the press in this cass. He stated he recalled that a
member of the press did come to the school and they took
a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk with him. He stated
he did not hear what they discussed and the interview was
no more than ten minutes. MALONE stated he did not know
of any further inquiries by the press. He stated that during
the class, BONEBRAKE was questioned concerning the RAY case.
BONEBRAKE told the class about receiving the weapon for
examination and checking fingerprint cards and how they
eliminated them and identified the prints as those of RAY.
He also told them he had gone to England and testified, but
MALONE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said he had
testified to. IMLONE stated that BONEBRAKE told the class
that the RAY case was still pending . and for them not to discuss
it outside the class;the informationhe furnished them was
solely for the classes benefit.
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JAMES D, LAZELLE, Undersheriff, Cowley County
Sheriff's Department, was contacted at the Winfield Police
Station., He furnished the following information:

He attended each session of an advanced finger-
print school conducted from September 9, 1968 through
September 13, 1968, at the Wichita Police Academy, Wichita,
Kansas, The school was conducted by GECRGE BONZBRAKE,
This school was conducted by the Federal Bureau of Investigation
for full-time law enforcement officers of Police and Sheriff's

Departmnents,

The JAMES EARL RAY case was mentioned while dis-
cussing latent fingerprints, theilr lccation and lifting,
and their use in testimony to identify an individual.
BONEBRAKE stated that he had been able to give testimony
as to RAY's identity, based on fingerprints, There were no
newsmen present when the RAY case was mentioned,

Newsmen from TV Channel 12, and from The Wichita
Beacon, were present on one or two occasions, during recess
breaks, for the purpose of obtaining information pertaining
to the fingerprint school, He at no time heard the RAY
case nentioned while newsmen were present,

by
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CECIL JAMES LOWER, 227 Random Road, Sergeant,
Arkansas City Police Department, was contacted at the
Arkansas City Police Station, He furnished the following

information:

He attended an advanced fingerprint school at
the Wichita Police Department, Wichita, Kansas, from
September 9, 1968 through September 13, 1968, This school
was sponsored by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and
was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAXE. He understood that this
school was open to law enforcement personnel only,

He recalls that the JAMES EARL RAY case was
mentioned during the regular class period., It was clearly
understood that information pertaining to the RAY case was
not to be discussed with anyone outside the class, The RAY
case had come up in connection with the locating, lifting,
preserving, and presenting findings in testimony, concerning
latent fingerpirints, DBONEBRAKE mentioned having given
testimony as to RAY's identity.

Representatives of TV Channel 12, and a photographer
that tock still pictures were present at the school, during
a recess, on one day during the session, He did not know
who the still photcgrapher represented, but assumes it was a
news nedia, loving pictures were taken of class members and
a still picture was posed for by BONEBRAKE and a class
member, during the break, He does not know of any interview
that newsmern had with BOIEBRARE,

The only mention that he heard made of the RAY
case during the time the newsmen were present, was when the
representative of the Wichita Police Department introduced
GEORGE BOINEBRAKE to the newsmen., At that time, the man
nmaking the introductions stated that GEORGE BONEBRAKE was
one of the men who had worked on the RAY case,

11/20/68 Arkansas City, Kansas KC 44-760

at

SA JAMES B, KELLY :ENV ‘ 11/21/68

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/27/68

Date

KENNETH HOUSER, 223 E, 1lth, Records and Identi-
fication Officer, Wellington Police Department, was contacted
at his home, He furnished the following information:

: He attended each s¢ssion of an advanced fingerprint
school conducted at the Wichita Police Department Acadeay,
Wichita, Xansas, from September 9, 1968 through September 13,
1068. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation., It was his understanding
that the school was conducted for Police and Sheriff's
Officers, and was a *closed" school, with no one other than
full-time peace officers invited to atiend. .

On one day during the school, there were represent-
atives from Channel 12 TV, and a photographer from the
Wichita Beacon present at the Academy, during a recess, for
the purpose of obtaining informaticn pertaining to the
fingerprint school, He did not know any of the representatives
from the TV station, but he was personally acquainted with-
the Vichita Beacon reporter, JAMES WAMPLER., WAMPLER had
asked hinm to pose with BONEBRAXE for a photograph as if
BOXNERRAKE was pointing out points of interest on twvo
enlarvgenents of fingerprints, and he had done so, This
photograph was taken in a side office, off of the classroom,
He heard no mention made of any specific case, either Burcau
or otherwise, during the time that the photographs were being
taken, Later that night he had seen his picture on
television, over Channel 12,

He at no time observed and was not aware of any
newsman having a personal interview with BONEDBRAKE,

/The JANES EARL RAY case was nmrentioned during the
fingerprint school while there were no newsmen present, At
that tine BOIIEBRAKE pointed out that he had been able to
give testimony concerning RAY's identity through the use of
fingerprints,

MOUSER recalls having read an article in the
Wichita Beacon, giving what were alleged to have been facts

—of the BAY case, _and he had been greatly surprised that any
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newsman would have been able to obtain as detailed facts
as appeared to be quoted in the article,
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Lieutenant G. W. REED, Police Department, Derby,
Kansas, observed he attended a fingerprint school at the
Wichita, Kansas Police Academy during early September, 1968.
This school was instructed by a Mr. BONESBRAKE, introduced as
the foremost latent and single fingerprint expert from FBI
Headquarters , Washington,D.C. '

In additicn REED said he understood from a source
unrecalled that BONEBRAKE had recently returned from England
where he had offered fingerpint testimony in the JAMES EARL
‘RAY case. REED felt he heard this from some other member of the
class, but could not be sure on this point. |

In any event he was certain he did not hear it from
anycne in the presence of any representative of the news media.
On this point Lieutenant REED said he thought a ncwspaper
reporter and television cameraman appeared during the middle
of the week at the class room, but, wae at no time, present
during the closed instruction pericds cof the school. At
best they were in the hall way ocutside the class or -in the
classroom during the recess pericods.

REED recalled that at te outset of the course
a question by socme class member was directed to BONEBRAKE con-
cerning the fingerprint testimony in the JAMES EARL RAY case.
BONEBRAKE cautioned the class he was not at liberty to discuss
this case in detall, but could sa . he had testified to the
identity of RAY based on fingerprint examination at the hearing
in London. REED said he had no recollection of additioneal
comments by anyone .concerning the RAY case.

Derby, Kansas KC 44~760
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